

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING NEITHER SIDE**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

December 4, 2020

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Lack of Clear Guidance on Vote-Denial Cases Has Resulted in a Patchwork of Standards.....	5
A. Lower Courts Are Unclear what the Proper Evidentiary Standard Is to Prove a Discriminatory Burden.....	9
B. The Seventh Circuit Uniquely Held That Discrimination Must Be Specifically Caused by the Defendant.....	11
C. Lack of a Clear Rule Led to Opposing Section 2 Analyses in Two Fourth Circuit Cases.....	12
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Discriminatory Burden Exemplifies the Conflicting Circuit Standards.....	13
II. VRA Section 5 Standards Shouldn’t Be Imported into Section 2.....	16
III. Inconsistency in Judicial Outcomes Undermines the Integrity of America’s Electoral System and Inhibits State Legislatures.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	5
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) ..	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018) (panel) .....	13, 14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	3, 12, 15, 17
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	3, 12, 13
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6, 8, 10, 19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	5, 16
----------------------------	-------

### Other Authorities

Abigail Thernstrom, “The Messy, Murky Voting Rights Act: A Primer,” <i>Volokh Conspiracy</i> , Aug. 17, 2009.....	18
Charlie Savage, “G.O.P.-Appointed Judges Threaten Democracy, Liberals Seeking Court Expansion Say,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Oct. 16, 2020 .....	3
Dale E. Ho, <i>Building an Umbrella in a Rainstorm: The New Vote Denial Litigation Since Shelby County</i> , 127 <i>Yale L.J. F.</i> 799 (2018) .....	9
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial</i> , 50 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 439 (2015).....	8
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act</i> , 57 <i>S.C. L. Rev.</i> 689 (2006).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) .....	19
Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>The War Between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i> , 2008-2009 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 52 (2009).....	15
Maya Noronha, <i>New Applications of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act to Vote Denial Cases</i> , 18 <i>Fed. Soc’y Rev.</i> 32 (2017) .....	12, 17, 19
Pippa Norris et al., <i>The Electoral Integrity Project, Electoral Integrity in the 2018 American Elections</i> (2019) .....	20
Reid Wilson, “Study Ranks Best, Worst States for Electoral Integrity,” <i>The Hill</i> , Dec. 28, 2016.....	20
